03-02-2006 

8/1318-1

10318	7657 SHEET
	ease record the attached original document or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and Address of receiving party(ies):
Isogon Corporation 330 Seventh Avenue New York, New York 10001	International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504
Type of Entity: Corporation	Type of Entity: Corporation
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No.
Nature of Conveyance:	
Assignment	
Execution Date: January 31, 2006	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	tion date of the application is:
A. Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/389,858 09/518,048 09/722,936 (now U.S. Patent No. 6,996,807) 09/726,166 09/845,235 09/845,611 09/933,540 10/859,302	5,499,340 6,519,766 5,590,056 6,029,145 6,938,027
Additional numbers	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of documents involved: 1
OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 520.00
1180 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-8403	Enclosed as part of Check No. 23648
	In the event the actual fee is greater than the payment submitted or is inadvertently not enclosed or if any additional fee due is not paid, the Patent and Trademark Office is authorized to charge the underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0700.
DO NOT USE	INIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing copy is a true copy of the original document.  Max Moskowitz	g,information is true and correct and any attached February 23, 2006
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
I otal number of pages including	g cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6

00000197 09389858 03/01/2006 DBYRNE

01 FC:8021

520:00 OP

00743167.1

WHEREAS, Isogon Corporation, a New York corporation having its principal place of business at 330 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10001(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) is the owner of certain patents, patent applications and the inventions set forth therein, of the United States and foreign countries, as identified on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as Intellectual Property); and

WHEREAS, International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having its principal place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and set over to said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all other countries in and to said Intellectual Property, and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute, reissue and reexamination applications for patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said invention, and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said ASSIGNEE herein as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs, and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue United States and other country applications for patent on said invention and all assignments thereof to said ASSIGNEE or its assigns, to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, whenever requested to testify in any Interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said Intellectual Property may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and to do generally everything necessary to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne by and paid by said ASSIGNEE.

Date: 1/31/06

By: Mak WA

Name: MARTIN WIELE

Title Ass'T SECRETARY

State of Texes)

County of Trevis)

) ss.:

Milanio S. Danuk Notary Public - Seal

ISOGON CORPORATION



OFGS File No.: 8/1318-1

#### SCHEDULE A

# **ISSUED U.S. PATENTS**

OFGS File No.	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Inventor(s)
M-13161 (1318-5)	5,499,340	March 12, 1996	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COMPUTER PROGRAM USAGE MONITORING	Robert Barritz
P/1318-6	6,519,766	February 11, 2003	COMPUTER PROGRAM PROFILER	Robert Barritz Gerald Cohen
P/1318-7	5,590,056	December 31, 1996	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COMPUTER PROGRAM USAGE MONITORING	Robert Barritz
P/1318-18	6,029,145	February 22, 2000	SOFTWARE LICENSE VERIFICATION PROCESS AND APPARATUS	Robert Barritz Peter Kassan
P/1318-91	6,938,027	August 30, 2005	HARDWARE/SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT, PURCHASING AND OPTIMIZATION SYSTEM	Robert Barritz Peter Kassan Per Hellberg

# PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

OFGS File No.	U.S. Patent Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Inventor(s)
P/1318-38	09/389,858	September 2, 1999	HARDWARE/SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT, PURCHASING AND OPTIMIZATION SYSTEM	Robert Barritz
P/1318-73	09/518,048	March 2, 2000	METHOD AND PROCESS FOR DISPLAYING SOFTWARE PRODUCT INVENTORY AND USAGE INFORMATION CORRELATED WITH LICENSE AGREEMENT INFORMATION	Robert Barritz Peter Kassan Per Hellberg
P/1318-115	09/722,936	November 27, 2000	CONSOLIDATION AND REDUCTION OF USAGE DATA	David Vardi Per Hellberg Robert Barritz Gerald Cohen

00729271.1 - 1 -

OFGS File No.: 8/1318-1

#### SCHEDULE A

OFGS File No.	U.S. Patent Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Inventor(s)
P/1318-119	09/726,166	November 29, 2000	LICENSE COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION SYSTEM	Robert Barritz Steven Barritz Per Hellberg
P/1318-128	09/845,235	April 30, 2001	METHOD FOR CORRELATING JOB- STEP OR EXECUTION-PROCESS INFORMATION WITH CORRESPONDING SOFTWARE LICENSING INFORMATION	David Vardi Per Hellberg Robert Barritz
P/1318-129	09/845,611	April 30, 2001	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CORRELATING JOB ACCOUNTING INFORMATION WITH SOFTWARE LICENSE INFORMATION	Peter Kassan Steve Youchnow
P/1318-136	09/933,540	August 20, 2001	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING THE USE OF NON-USE OF SOFTWARE PROGRAMS	Robert Barritz
P/1318-169	10/859,302	June 1, 2004	LICENSE MANAGEMENT FOR COMPUTING ON DEMAND	David Vardi

## FOREIGN PATENTS AND PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

OFGS File No.	Country	Int'l. Patent Appln. No./ Patent No.	Filing / Issued Date	Title	Inventor(s)
P/1318-133	Europe	99968731.2	September 2, 1999	HARDWARE/SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT	Robert Barritz
P/1318-147	Europe	99965990.7 1192546	December 2, 1999 September 10, 2003	COMPUTER PROGRAM PROFILER	Robert Barritz Gerald Cohen
P/1318-153	Europe	02380083.2	April 17, 2002	METHOD FOR CORRELATING JOB-STEP OR EXECUTION-PROCESS INFORMATION WITH CORRESPONDING SOFTWARE LICENSING INFORMATION	David Vardi Per Hellberg Robert Barritz

00729271.1 - 2 -

#### SCHEDULE A

OFGS File No.	Country	Int'l. Patent Appln. No./ Patent No.	Filing / Issued Date	Title	Inventor(s)
P/1318-155	Europe	01906594.5	January 17, 2001	CONTINUOUS SURVEYOR MONITOR	David Vardi Per Hellberg Steven Youchnow Robert Barritz
P/1318-156	Australia	2001234486	January 17, 2001	CONTINUOUS SURVEYOR MONITOR	David Vardi Per Hellberg Steven Youchnow Robert Barritz
P/1318-158	Europe	01923316.2	March 2, 2001	METHOD OF NORMALIZING SOFTWARE USING DATA FROM MAINFRAME COMPUTERS	David Vardi Robert Barritz Peter Kassan Gerald Cohen
P/1318-159	Canada	2,406,409	January 17, 2001	LICENSE COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION SYSTEM	Robert Barritz Steven Barritz Per Hellberg
P/1318-161	Europe	01930537.4	April 16, 2001	METHOD FOR ADMINISTERING AND MANAGING SOFTWARE LICENSE CERTIFICATES	Robert Barritz David Vardi
P/1318-163	Canada	2,420,460	August 22, 2001	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING THE USE AND NON-USE OF SOFTWARE PROGRAMS	Robert Barritz
P/1318-164	Europe	01966062.0	August 22, 2001	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING THE USE AND NON-USE OF SOFTWARE PROGRAMS	Robert Barritz
P/1318-165	Australia	2001286605 2001286605	August 22, 2001 April 1, 2005	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING THE USE AND NON-USE OF SOFTWARE PROGRAMS	Robert Barritz
P/1318-166	United Kingdom	1192546 (based on EP Pat. No. 1192546)	September 10, 2003	COMPUTER PROGRAM PROFILER	Robert Barritz Gerald Cohen

00729271.1 - 3 -

OFGS File No.: 8/1318-1

## SCHEDULE A

OFGS File No.	Country	Int'l. Patent Appln. No./ Patent No.	Filing / Issued Date	Title	Inventor(s)
P/1318-167	Germany	699 11 266.4-08 (based on EP Pat No. 1192546)	September 10, 2003	COMPUTER PROGRAM PROFILER	Robert Barritz Gerald Cohen

00729271.1 - 4 -

**RECORDED: 02/28/2006**